Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) OR - 08 - 08 - 08 - 08 - 08 - 08 - 08 - 0	2007	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
		Y. ۲. ۵.
To the Director of the U.S. Patent 103434	991	documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies) EVCO RESEARCH, LLC	Name: Akzo	Idress of receiving party(ies) Nobel Chemicals Inc.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes XX No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) August 6, 2007 X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other 4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) See Attached	Street Address: Amersfoo City: State: Country: Additional name(s	Stationsplein 4, Utrecht rt 3818 LE Netherlands Zip: S) & address(es) attached? Yes No no gilled together with a new application. D.(s)
Additional numbers att	ached? XYes	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total numbe	r of applications and patents:
Name: Peter J. Oberkircher, Esquire Internal Address: OBERMAYER REBMANN MAXWELL & HIPPEL LLP Street Address: 1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., 19th Floor	7. Total fee (37 Authorized Authorized Enclosed	CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 280 to be charged by credit card to be charged to deposit account red (government interest not affecting title)
City: Philadelphia Zip: 19103	8. Payment Inf	formation 8 Id Last 4 Numbers 2 Expiration Date 3
Phone Number: 215-665-3000 Fax Number: 215-665-3165 Email Address: PJ0@obermayer.com	·	d User Name
9. Signature: Signature Peter J. Oberkircher, Esquire Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover shee	s	8/6/2007 Date otal number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Schedule

<u>Title</u>	Patent No.
Sizing Paper by Wet-End Addition Of Water Dispersibility Polyester	Pub. No. US20030127210 Serial No. 10/331,577
Moisture Resistant, Repulpable Paper Products and Method of Making Same	US 6,846,573 B2
Moister Resistant, Repulpable Paper Products and Method of Making Same	**Continuation-in-Part, App. Not yet filed** Pub No. US20030198826 Serial No. 10/409,238 Issued 01/25/05 as patent 6,846,573 B2
Moisture Resistant, Repulpable Paper Products and Method of Making Same	Pub. No. US 2005/0123780 A1 Serial No. 11/032,477 Filed 01/10/05 (Div of Serial No. 10/409,238)
Water Dispersible/Redispersible Hydrophobic Polyester Resins and Their Application in Coatings	US 5,958,601
Water Dispersible/Redispersible Hydrophobic Polyester Resins and Their Application in Coatings	US 5,858,551
Paper with Improved Ink Receptivity	US 6,592,218
Moisture Resistant, Repulpable Paper Products and Method of Making Same	US 7,244,509

4184830

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

This Assignment is made as of August 6, 2007 by EVCO RESEARCH, LLC, ("Assignor") to AKZO NOBEL CHEMICALS INC. ("Assignee").

Whereas, Assignor is the owner, applicant, or patentee, as the case may be, of the patents and patent applications listed in the Schedule attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents"); and

Whereas, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Patents, Trademarks, Licenses and Copyrights Security Agreement dated as of October 19, 2005 (the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which Assignor granted a security interest in the Patents to Assignee and pursuant to which Assignor granted to Assignee power of attorney to act as attorney-in-fact for Assignor with the power to assign the Patents; and

Whereas, all right, title and interest in and to the Patents is being transferred to Assignee by virtue of the remedial provisions of the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of \$10.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor does hereby assign, sell, transfer, convey, and set over all its full and exclusive rights, titles, and interests in and to the patents and patent applications and to any patents granted upon said applications listed in the Schedule attached hereto to Assignee, its successors, and assigns forever to be held by Assignee the same as if they were held by Assignor. Assignee having the right to apply for renewals, continuation, divisional, or continuation-in-part applications as it may choose.

Assignor hereby requests the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to recognize Assignee as owner, applicant, or patentee with the full right to transact all business, conduct all prosecution regarding said patents or applications.

Upon request, Assignor will have any documents executed or cause its representatives to appear and testify in any proceeding that may be necessary to secure title of said patents and patent applications in Assignee.

In witness whereof, the Assignee, hereby executes and delivers this Assignment as of the date first above written.

EVCORESEARCH LUC

8/6/2007	By: Lett
(Date)	Title: Attorney-in-Fact

4184830

Schedule

<u>Title</u>	Patent No.
Sizing Paper by Wet-End Addition Of Water Dispersibility Polyester	Pub. No. US20030127210 Serial No. 10/331,577
Moisture Resistant, Repulpable Paper Products and Method of Making Same	US 6,846,573 B2
Moister Resistant, Repulpable Paper Products and Method of Making Same	**Continuation-in-Part, App. Not yet filed** Pub No. US20030198826 Serial No. 10/409,238 Issued 01/25/05 as patent 6,846,573 B2
Moisture Resistant, Repulpable Paper Products and Method of Making Same	Pub. No. US 2005/0123780 A1 Serial No. 11/032,477 Filed 01/10/05 (Div of Serial No. 10/409,238)
Water Dispersible/Redispersible Hydrophobic Polyester Resins and Their Application in Coatings	US 5,958,601
Water Dispersible/Redispersible Hydrophobic Polyester Resins and Their Application in Coatings	US 5,858,551
Paper with Improved Ink Receptivity	US 6,592,218
Moisture Resistant, Repulpable Paper Products and Method of Making Same	US 7,244,509

4184830

RECORDED: 08/06/2007